the year ending December 31 next preceding, after deducting from the direct premiums subject to the tax the amounts paid to policyholders as return 
premiums, which shall include dividends on unabsorbed premiums or premium deposits returned or credited to policyholders. 

Each captive shall also pay two hundred twenty-five thousandths of one percent (0.225%) on the first twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) of 
assumed reinsurance premium; one hundred fifty thousandths of one percent (0.150%) on the next twenty million dollars ($20,000,000); fifty 
thousandths of one percent (0.050%) on the next twenty million dollars ($20,000,000);